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MINISTRY
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS AND COOPERATION 
	REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA	


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
	
QUESTION NO.: 2772

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

Adv H C Schmidt (DA) to ask the Minister of International Relations and Cooperation:
(1)	Whether (a) she and/or (b) her department have been informed of the dispute in respect of South Africa’s northern border with the Republic of Namibia (Namibia), in particular with reference to the determination of the international border between South Africa and Namibia regarding the Orange River Delta Diamond Megaplacer paleo channel; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, 
(2)	whether the dispute has been resolved; if not, what steps does she intend to take to resolve the dispute; if so, what was the outcome of the dispute resolution?			         NW3065E

REPLY:
(1)	a) Yes, my Department and I are fully aware of the matter of the Orange River Boundary between South Africa and Namibia. The Honourable Member may be aware that as early as 1992, soon after its independence, Namibia requested the then apartheid South African government to move the border between South Africa and Namibia to the middle of the Orange River.  Before 1994, discussions on this matter were inconclusive. Later on after 1994, the Namibian government approached the democratic South African government with the same request, namely to move the border between South Africa and Namibia to the middle of the Orange River. The South African government position on this matter is anchored on four (4) pillars, namely:
i. The 1890 Anglo-German Agreement that put the border on the northern bank of the Orange River;
ii. South Africa’s Constitution (Schedule 1A) which defines the territory of the Republic;
iii. The OAU 1964 Resolution AHG/Res.16 (1) on colonial borders, as well the AU Constitutive Act 2001, Article 4(b); and 
iv. International Law.

(2)	The matter has not yet been resolved. The two countries continue to engage with the view to resolve the matter of the Orange River Boundary. In this regard, in April 2013, the two countries established a Joint Committee of Experts which subsequently submitted its final report to the two governments. In a nutshell, in this report the two sides restate their position on the matter of the Orange River Boundary. 
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Adv H C Schmidt (DA) to ask the Minister of International Relat

ions and Cooperation:

 

(1)

 

Whether (a) she and/or (b) her department have been informed of the dispute in respect of South 

Africa’s northern border with the Republic of Namibia (Namibia), in particular with reference to 

the determination of the internationa

l border between South Africa and Namibia regarding the 

Orange River Delta Diamond Megaplacer paleo channel; if not, what is the position in this 

regard; if so, 
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whether the dispute has been resolved; if not, what steps does she intend to take to resol

ve the 

dispute; if so, what was the outcome of the dispute resolution?
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REPLY:

 

(1)

 

a) Yes, my Department and I are fully aware of the matter of the Orange River Boundary 

between South Africa and Namibia. The Honourable Member may be awar

e that as early as 

1992, soon after its independence, Namibia requested the then apartheid South African 

government to move the border between South Africa and Namibia to the middle of the Orange 

River.  Before 1994, discussions on this matter were inconcl

usive. Later on after 1994, the 

Namibian government approached the democratic South African government with the same 

request, namely to move the border between South Africa and Namibia to the middle of the 

Orange River. The South African government positio

n on this matter is anchored on four (4) 

pillars, namely:

 

